APL-2021-00087 Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 260441/19 Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2020-02581

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY, *Petitioner-Appellant*,

v.

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY, *Respondents-Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Related Litigation	i
Statement of Amicus Curiae	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Question Presented	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Habeas Rights Should Not Be Extended To Animals	4
II. Conferring Habeas Rights On Animals Would Have Adverse Practical Effects On Research Universities, Hospitals, And Laboratories	15
A. Federal And State Laws Provide Robust Protections For Animal Welfare While Safeguarding Other Important Interests	
B. Authorizing Habeas Petitions On Behalf Of Animals Would Impose Unwarranted Costs On Biomedical Research And Impede Medical Breakthroughs	23
Conclusion	
Word Count Certification	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Barker v. Parnossa, Inc., 39 N.Y.2d 926 (1976)
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)6, 7, 11, 13
Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)14
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,</i> 29 N.Y.3d 583 (2016)
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)
<i>Miles v. City Council of Augusta</i> , 710 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1983)6
Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny, 189 A.D.3d 583 (1st Dep't 2020)9
Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R. W. Commerford & Sons, Inc., 231 A.3d 1171 (Conn. App. Ct. 2020)
Nonhuman Rights Project v. Stanley, 16 N.Y.S.3d 898 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2015)12
<i>People ex rel. DeLia v. Munsey</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 124 (2015)
<i>People ex rel. Keitt v. McMann</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 257 (1966)
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery,</i> 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dep't 2014), <i>lv. denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 902 (2015)7

Rowley v.	City of New	Bedford,	
4	T 0 1 1 0 0 F		

159 N.E.3d 1085, 2020 WL 7690259 (Mass. App. Ct. 2020)
(table decision), rev. denied, 165 N.E.3d 159 (Mass. 2021)5

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:

7 U.S.C. § 2131(1)16
7 U.S.C. § 2132(e)
7 U.S.C. § 2132(f)17
7 U.S.C. § 2132(h)17
7 U.S.C. § 2133
7 U.S.C. § 213417
7 U.S.C. § 213617
7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(1)17
7 U.S.C. § 2146(a)17
7 U.S.C. § 2149(a)17
7 U.S.C. § 2149(b)17, 22
7 U.S.C. § 2149(d)
7 U.S.C. § 2159(a)
9 C.F.R. §§ 1.1 <i>et seq</i> 18
9 C.F.R. § 2.31(a)
9 C.F.R. § 2.31(b)(3)(ii)
9 C.F.R. § 2.31(c)
9 C.F.R. § 2.31(d)(1)19
9 C.F.R. § 3.75(c)(3)

9 C.F.R. § 3.75(e)	.19
Animal Welfare Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 2131 et seq	.16
Humane Methods of Livestock Slaughter Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1901 et seq	.20
L.2017, c. 333, § 3 (Oct. 19, 2019)	.21
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 350(1)	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 353	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 353-a	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 353-c	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 353-f	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 356	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 381	.20
N.Y. Agri. & Mkts. L. § 380	.21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7002	2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7002(a)	5
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 4	6
Twenty-Eight Hour Law, 49 U.S.C. § 80502	.20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	6

Secondary Sources:

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	5
Animal Legal Defense Fund, Animals Used in Research	25
National Institutes of Health, National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, <i>The Important Role of Animal Research</i>	
in COVID-19 Vaccine Development (Aug. 18, 2021)	26

National Institutes of Health, National Institute for Allergies and Infectious Diseases, <i>Research Using Vertebrate Animals</i>	19
National Institutes of Health, Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare, PHS Policy on Humane Care and Use of Laboratory Animals	
(Rev. 2015)	19
Nonhuman Rights Project, Frequently Asked Questions	29
Press Release: The Nobel Prize in Physiology or Medicine 2020	27
United States Department of Agriculture, <i>Fiscal Year 2019</i> Annual Report, Animal Usage	25
